AGENDA
EGAN CITY - REGULAR MEETING
August 17,2022

Persons wishing to comment on items on the Agenda shall raise their hand, state their name, and
request to speak; following presentation of the agenda and AFTER the Chairman opens for public
comment.

Call Meeting to Order

Conflict of Interest Items on current agenda for anyone on the Council
Motion to approve agenda

Motion to Approve July 20, 2022 Minutes

Public Comment: This is the opportunity for persons to address the Council on items not on the current
agenda. If the item requires Council action, it will be scheduled for an upcoming meeting. This session
is limited to 30 minutes allowing 3 minutes per citizen.

Zoning: Building Permits issued /Upcoming Variance Hearing

New Business:
Amendment to Ordinance #134 —Egan City Truck Routes
First Reading Ordinance #223 —2023 Budget
First Reading Ordinance #224 — 2022 Budget Supplement
December Meeting Date

Committee Reports:
Compliance/Code Enforcement
Maintenance
Parks
Personnel & Financial
Utilities

Motion to approve bills presented
Other: Review Correspondence
Next Regular Meeting: September 21, 2022 at 6:00 pm

Adjourn

AGENDAUBJECT TO CHANGE UP TO TWENTY FOUR (24) HOURS RMREIRNG TIME



EGAN CITY MINUTES
REGULAR MEETING
July 20, 2022

The Board of Trustees of the City of Egan, South Dakota met in regular session on July 20, 2022 at the Egan City
Hall, 110 W 3rd Street, Egan, SD.

Present: Board of Trustee members John Steinhauer, Cody Chamblin, Jerome Olson, Nancy Hansen, and Brad
Judstra. Also present were Jerrick Charles, Moody County Emergency Manager, and Marty Skroch, Moody County
Commission Assistant.

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Steinhauer at 6:00pm.

Motion by Judstra, second by Chamblin, t o approve the agenda. Al present
Motion by Chamblin, second by Judstra, to approve the minutes from June 15, 2022 regular meeting. All present
voted “aye’”.

No Public Comment:
Zoning: Two building permits were reviewed.

New Business:
Motion by Judstra, second by Hansen, to nominate John Steinhauer as Board Chairman and Cody Chamblin as Vice
Chair man. Al | pr es e n Emengendy Mathaget/deterant Service Offtcer kbryick Garles n t y

introduced himself to the board. Discussion was had on his duties as Emergency Manager and VSO, and the May
12" storm. Charles and Skroch left the meeting at 6:30pm. Motion by Chamblin, second by Hansen, to approve the

BigSiouxRur al Water Contract as presented. Al | present vot
approve the Law Enforcement Contract for 2023 as presel
by Chamblin, to prepay 2,500 gallonsofpr opane at a rate of $1.859. Al | pres

Committee Reports:

Compliance/Code Enforcement: Discussion on one outstanding abatement.

Maintenance: Motion by Judstra, second by Hansen, to allocate an additional $3,000 for cleaning and filling cracks

on City streets. Al l p r e s Klation byClaainbding secnd by idstta, to approve bid of $30,200 from
Topkote for chipsealing main street from school to highway. A | | pr es en tVMotroby Ghatnblif, seqored . "
by Judstra, to pay Jackie Jones $300.00 for 2022 brush pile rent. Trustee Judstra will reach out to City of Flandreau
regarding sweeping streets. Discussion on closing main street truck route.

Parks: Changes to baseball park grant were made and submitted on time. Motion by Olson, second by Steinhauer,

to accept increase of $5,012.56 for ball field fencing due to the grant requiring all products be made in USA. All
present v bDumgstdrwill ke gréered for Baseball Tournament July 29"-31%, Motion by Chamblin,

second by Judstra, to make payment for 2022 brush pile rent to Jackie Jones. A | | present voted
Personnel & Financial: Motion by Chamblin, second by Olson, to approve the financial report. All present voted
“aye’”.

Motion by Chamblin, second by Hansen, to approve the following bills: Ahlers Auto $170.13 (repairs); Asphalt Pros
$37711.79 (Streets); Big Sioux Water $3,229.32 (Water/water loan/supplies); Booster Publishing $49.95

(Publishing); Century Link $283.14 (Phone); CitiBusiness Card $861.04 (Supplies/BB Field Pump); Department of
Treasury $1351.76 (Payroll Tax); Echo Group $5015.00 (Generator & service); Eng Services $1,046.40 (garbage
services); Eng Services $1,807.15 (Clean Up Day); G & D Viking Glass $862.84 (Office Window); Johnson Brothers
$10,785.73 (Water leak repairs); L a c e y ' s 10008 {Pdrta Potsy Sefvice); Moody County Auditor $857.60

(Law Contract); Moody County Enterprise $45.61 (Publishing); Ottertail $1,500.89 (Buildings & Street Lights, May-
June); RDC $84.90 (Internet/StaticIP); Ri ver ' s Edge $1)IDDi Callsh7.10 (Sla Bds)STygp pl 1 e s
Lumber $27.16 (Supplies); USDA - $569.00 (Loan); Payroll —General $1,430.15, Sewer$500.00, Water $500.00. All
present voted “aye”.

Correspondence reviewed. No action taken.

Motion by Steinhauer, second by Judstra, to adjourn at 7:20 pm. A | | present voted
Next Regular Meeting —August 17, 2022 6:00pm

Minutes submitted pending Board approval.

aye.

aye

John Steinhauer,
Chairman
Attest:
Brenda Duncan, Finance Officer



ORIINANGE #1134

Be it ordained by the City of Egan that it is deemed necessary for the safety, and
convenience of the public to establish truck routes s follows:

1. No motorized vehicles with a gross weiht in excess of six (6) ton s:all be
allowed on the streets of the Uity of Zgen other than established truck routes,

2, Excepted from the ordinance are the following:
a, Delivery vehicles with items that are excessive in size or quantity
that cannot be handled otherwise which rnust take a direct route to snd
from point of delivery.
b. Vehicles needed for the opersiion of the zity, county, state or utilities,
3« The truck routes within the City of Egan are as follows:
% South Dakota Nighwey Thirty-four (3k);

be County Road K

Ce Main Street of Egan from the Bman Public School to South Dakota Highway
Thirty-four (3L).

de Fifth Street fvom County Road K to Maple-then south on Maple to Main
Street(3rd street).

@. County RoaZ K-on Lth to South Jakota Highway Thirty-four (3L).

f. Couth Dakota Highway Thirty-four (3L) east on 3econd Street-then north
on Fred to Third Street(Main Strest),

ge Lift Station on “econd Street west toMaple~then north to Third (Main Bt )e
L. 4ny person or persons violating this section shall be punished by = fine

and or imprisonment zs set forth in the sgan City Ordinances,

There is hereby declared an emer:ency and tie ordinance sh:ll become effective

immediately,

{ g7
First Reading: [X6) g : ’ﬁ( rome  Olson
Second Reading: President of Board
Approved:
Published: %%
Seal

ittests Ede /Nas Ha

Finance Cfficer



ORDINANCE NO. 223
2023 APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE

Be it ordained by the City of Egan that the following sums are appropriated to meet the

obligations of the municipality and levying the annual tax for the year 2023 in the sum of
seventy thousand dollars ($70,000.00)

Governmental Funds
410 General Government
410 Personal Services
411  Legislative
411.5 Contingency
414  Financial Administration
419.2 Buildings
Total General Government

420 Public Safety
421  Law Enforcement
422  Fire Department
431  Streets
432  Sanitation

Total Public Safety

440 Health and Welfare
441.3 West Nile
Total Health and Welfare

450 Culture and Recreation
452 Parks

Total Culture and Recreation

Total Appropriations and Accumulations

General Fund

4,000.00
12,000.00

5,000.00
24,000.00
20,000.00
65,000.00

11,000.00
7,000.00
90,000.00
18,000.00
126,000.00

3,500.00
3,500.00

27,500.00
27,500.00

$222,00000



General Fund

Governmental Funds

310 Taxes 130,000.00
320 Licenses & Permits 2,000.00
330 Intergovernmental Revenue 30,000.00
388.1 Solid Waste 14,000.00
390 Other Sources/Cash on Hand 46,000.00
Total Means of Finance $222,000.00

Enterprise Funds

Water Fund Sewer Fund
Proprietary and Fiduciary Funds
Beginning Unrestricted Cash 0.00 0.00
Estimated Revenue 63,000.00 42,000.00
Total Available 63,000.00 31,000.00
Less Appropriations (Expenses) 50,000.00 26,000.00

The finance officer is directed to certify the tax levies in this ordinance to the County Auditor.

John Steinhauer, Chairman Date

Attest:

Brenda Duncan, FO

First Reading: August 17, 2022

Second Reading & Adoption: September 21, 2022
Published: September 28, 2022

Effective: October 18, 2022



ORDINANCE NO. 224
SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS ORDINANCE

AN ORDINANCE ENTITLED AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE SUPPLEMENTAL
TO ORDINANCE NO. 222, THE 2022ANNUAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE. TO
APPROPRIATE FUNDS FOR NECESSARY FUNCTIONS OF GOVERNMENT FOR
WHICH NO APPROPRIATIONS OR INSUFFICIENT APPROPRIATIONS WERE
PROVIDED.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF EGAN, SOUTH DAKOTA:

Section 1 That in order to enable the City to conduct the indispensatdtions of government,
there is hereby appropriated the following sums of money for the purpose indicated:

GENERAL FUND

419.2 Buildings $13,000.00

Section 2 Funding for this appropriation will be from availableappropriated monies.

1st Reading:08/17/2022

2nd Reading and Adoptior09/21/2022
Published: 09/28/2022

Effective: 10/18/2022

John Steinhauer, Chairman

ATTEST:

Brenda Duncan, Finance @fér



MAY WATER REPORT

Present Reading

Previous Month Reading
Gallons Pumped

Metered Water
Non-Metered Water
Accounted for Water

Total For Non-Metered Water

Total Non-Metered Water
Gallons Pumped

%Water Loss

Gallons per minute loss

JUNE WATER REPORT

Present Reading

Previous Month Reading
Gallons Pumped

Metered Water
Non-Metered Water
Accounted for Water

Total For Non-Metered Water

Total Non-Metered Water
Gallons Pumped

%Water Loss

Gallons per minute loss

JULY WATER REPORT

Present Reading

Previous Month Reading
Gallons Pumped

Metered Water

Non-Metered Water
Accounted for Water

Total For Non-Metered Water

Total Non-Metered Water
Gallons Pumped
%Water Loss

Gallons per minute loss 34 days

5/20/2022
4/20/2022

6,877,095
6,062,703
814,392
319,220

495,172

495,172
814,392
61%
31 Days

6/16/2022
5/20/2022

7,302,878
6,877,095
425,783
349,370

76,413

76,413
425,783
18%

26 Days 2.04

7/20/2022
6/16/2022

8,026,093
7,302,878
723,215
714,690

8,525

8,525

723,215
1%

0.17

11.09 Water leaked found 5/11



July 2022
Beginning

RECORDED CASH ASSETS: Balance
General Fund S 493,075.41
Water Fund S (10,495.12)
Utility Deposit Fund S 10,222.19
Sewer Fund S (5,482.61)
Sewer Lagoon Reserve Fund S 5,042.50
SD Bridge Grant S 15,378.86
Veterans Memorial Park S 3,415.16
$ 511,156.39
Debt Reserves (USDA Loan) S 6,828.00
Water Fund Money Market S 4,327.58
Sewer Fund Money Market S 41,581.22
Sewer Lagoon Money Market S 63,072.23
S 115,794.28
SD FIT Investments S 1,230.21
TOTAL CASH ASSETS: S 621,501.22

RECONCILED CASH ON HAND AND IN BAN
Checking Acct Balance 07/31/2022

Outstanding Checks (listed below)

Reconciled Bank Balance

Outstanding Checks: S 1.00
S 862.84
S 500.00
Petty Cash: S 32.38

Receipts
S 14,422.77
S 5,193.74
$  2,284.00
S 772.19

$ 22,672.70

S 13.80
S 13.80
S 1.61

S 22,688.11

S 512.68
S 249.35

Reconciliation of Cash Assets

TRASFER
N
In Out

Dsbrsmnts

S (45,028.00)
$ (15,066.35)

S (392.77)

S (60,487.12)

$(120,974.24)

wn

-

Ending

Balance
462,470.18
(20,367.73)

10,222.19
(3,591.38)
5,814.69
15,378.86
3,415.16
473,341.97

6,828.00
4,327.58
41,595.02
63,072.23
115,822.83

1,231.82

523,215.09

419,158.41
(2,125.87)
417,032.54

32.38



Budgeted July 22 Year to Date Budget %

Income

101-310 General
101-311.01 Taxes Current 75.81 37,261.28
101-311.02 Prior Year(s) Proper 2,073.09
101-311.07 Tax on Mobile Home 1,085.93
101-311.09 Special Meeting Fee 140.00
101-313 Sales Tax 7,143.23 33,915.72
101-315 Amusement Taxes 0.00 -
101-318 Tax Deed Revenue 0.00 -

Total 101-310 General $ 130,000 7,219.04 74,476.02 57%

101-320 Licenses & Permits
101-320.01 L Liquor License -

101-320.02 Building Permit 131.00 201.00
101-320.03 Dog Tags/Fow| License 279.91
Total 101-320 Licenses & Permits $ 2,000 131.00 480.91 24%

101-330 Intergovernment Revenue
101-332.01 Fed Flood Reimbursement -

101-334 State Grants 275.64

101-335 State Shared Revenue (Covid) -
101-335.01 Bank Franchise Tax 669.19
101-335.02 Port of EntryProrate 732.57
101-335.03 Liquor Tax Reversion 405.68 1,235.20
101-335.04 Motor Vech Licen 5% 3,257.66 7,660.88
101-335.06 SD Flood Reimbursement -
101-335.08 Lcl. Gov. HWY/Bridg 1,777.86 9,258.90

101-338 County Shared Revenue
101-338.01 County Road Tax 25% 647.19

Total 101-330 Intergovernment Revenue $ 30,000 5,441.20 20,479.57 68%

101-340 Charges Goods Services -
101-341 General Government -
101-341.01 Zoning/Subdivis Fees -

101-341.99 Other -

Total 101-341 General Government 0.00 -
101-360 Miscellan Revenue -
101-360.01 SDFIT Interest/Divident 1.61 4.79
101-362 City Hall Rental
101-363 Special Assessments 526.50 751.50
Total 101-360 Miscellan Revenue r 52811 | 756.29
101-367 Donation
101-367.01 Veteran's Park 210.00
101-367.02 Senior Center -
101-367 Donation - Other -
Total 101-367 Donation 0.00 210.00
101-390 Other Source's -
Total 101-390 Other Source's 0.00 -
101-370/380 Enterprise Funds -
101-377 Campground 60.00 130.00
Total 101-370/380 Enterprise Funds $ - 60.00 130.00
101-388 Solid Waste -
101-388.10 Garbage 982.87 7,157.83
101-388.11 Sales Tax Collecte 62.16 441.78
101-388 Solid Waste - Other 130.00

Total 101-388 Solid Waste $ 14,000 1,045.03 7,729.61 55%



602-238 Water -

602-238.1 Water 5,000.21 34,514.62
602-381.02 Meter Chg 200.00
602-238.1-1 Water - Other 100.00 340.17
Total 602-238 Water $ 55,000 5,100.21 35,054.79 64%
602-390 Other Sources -
602-390.1 Collection Fee 420.19
602-390.2 Disconnect Fee 40.00
602-390.3 Late Fees 93.53 610.99
602-390.4 Utility Deposits 270.00
Total 602-390 Other Sources $ - 93.53 1,341.18
604-383.01 Sewer 2,284.00 17,029.24
604-383.01.1 Sewer Interest 13.80 99.02
604-383.02 Lagoon Project 772.19 5,814.69
Total 604-Sewer $ 40,000 3,069.99 22,942.95 57%

Total Income $271,000 22,688.11 163,601.32 60.37%




Expense
101-410-412 Payroll 941s

Payroll Expenses 213.99 1,725.29
From Contingency -
Total 101-410-412 Payroll 941s $ 3,500 213.99 1,725.29 49%

101-511-0000 Transfer Out
412-Administrative

101-412-427 Travel/RegistraFees 0.00 506.60
101-412.1-411 Salaries of board 4,500.00
101-412.2-422 Legal Srvcs/fees 0.00 -
101-412-423 Publishing 95.56 1,097.48
101-412-422 Insurance -
Total 412-Administrative $ 12,000 95.56 6,318.06 52.7%
411.5 - Contingency $ 5,000 000 " -
414- Financial Administratio
101-414.1-411-Attorney Fee 586.25
101-414.2-411-Finance Office 870.35 6,042.23
101-414.2-421 Insurance 1,000.00
101-414.2-422 FO/Service & Fees 212.57 2,520.43
101-414.2-426.1 FO Supplies 1,469.63
101-414.2-427FOTravel/Conf Fees -
101-414.2-428- FO Phone 97.20 660.35
101-414.2-429 FO Maintenance 0.00 -
Total 414- Financial Administratio $ 29,000 i 1,180.12 12,278.89 42%
419.2 Buildings
101-419.2-421 Insurance 0.00 2,526.48
101-419.2-425 Rep/maint 1,166.43 1,969.51
101-419.2-426.1 Supplies 88.09 5,903.16
101-419.2-428.1 Hec/LP Heat 650.60 1,784.43
Total 419.2 Buildings $ 8,000 1,905.12 12,183.58 152%

420 Public Safety -
101-420.2-426.1 Supplies -

421 Police -
101-421-422 Law Enforcement 3,396.80
101-422.9-449-FD-Contracts 8,456.71
Total 420 Public Safety $ 19,000 0.00 11,853.51 62%

430 Public Works
431-HWY-Streets

101-431.1-421 Insurance 1,722.79
101-431.1-425 Repairs Maint. 37,794.50 38,795.61
101-431.1-426.1 Gas Oil/Supplie 656.21 5,669.67
101-431.1-426.2 Materials -

101-431.6-428 Street Lights 486.37 3,495.30

Budget Supplement
431.7 Snow Removal

101-431.7-424 Snow RemovalWages 894.36
101-431.7-425 Repairs/Maint. 681.25
101-431.7-426.1GAS-SNOW PLOW 323.33

101-431.7-426.2 Supplies _
Total 431.7 Snow Removal & Public Works $ 85,000 38,937.08 51,582.31 61%




432 Sanitation

101-432.3-411 Salary 529.75
101-432.3-422 Garbage 1,046.40 9,121.05
101-432.3-426.1 Supplies r 80.00
101-432.3-429 Sales Tax/dues 92.32 368.15
101-432.4-425 Brush Pile Wages/rent 207.04 738.74
Total 432 Sanitation $ 18,000 1,345.76 10,837.69 60%
432.6-weed control
101-432.6-411 Salary 526.53 526.53
101-432.6-426.1 Gas-QOi/Supplies -
Total 432.6-weed control 526.53 - 0%

440-Health/Welfare
101-441.3 West Nile
101-441.3-422 Labor -
101-441.3-426 Spray -
101-441.3-427 -

Total 440-Health/Welfare $ 3,500 0.00 - 0%
450 Culture & Rec.
452 Parks
101-45.22-421 Insurance 0.00 -
101-452.2-422 Services/Fees 50.00 150.00
101-452.2-425-Park Repairs 127.34 1,013.50
101-452.2-426.1 Gas-Qil -
101-452.2-428 Parks Hec 16.55 454.55
101-452.2-429 Park Supplies 629.95 786.56
Total 452 Parks $ 7000 | 82384 2,404.61 34%
602-Water
420-Other Current Expenses
602-433.5-421 Insurance 54.95
602-433.5-428- Phone/Utilites 185.94 1,385.48
602-433.5-429-Locate/Misc/Other -
602-433.5-441.2 USDA Water loan 569.00 3,983.00
602-433.5-410 Utility Deposit Refund 64.81
602-433.5-411 Salary 267.80 1,953.70
602-433.5-421 Insurance -
602-433.5-422 Services & Fees 1,841.56 12,738.98
602-433.5-425 Repairs Maint. 10,785.73 13,349.51
602-433.5-426.1 Gas Oil/Supplies 12,321.97
602-433.5-426.2 Water purchase 1,072.70 11,201.30
602-433.5-426.3 Water Testing 84.59
602-433.5-429 Dues/Other/NFS -
602-433.5-441 Principal BSCWS 279.44 1,929.49
602-433.5-442 Interest BSCWS 64.18 475.85
Total 602-Water $ 50,000 15,066.35 59,543.63 119%
604-Sew er
604-432.3-411 Salary 304.56 2,218.01
604-432.3-421 Insurance 55.62
604-432.3-422 Services & Fees 28.56 1,171.52
604-432.3-425 Rep/Maintenance 9,264.35
604-432.3-426.1 Supplies/Gas Qil 7,415.93
604-432.3-426.2 Materials -
604-432.3-428 Phone/Utilities 59.65 495.19
604-432.3-429-Locate/Dues/NFS 0.00 -
Total 604-Sew er $ 26,000 392.77 20,620.62 79%
Discrepancy 0.00 -
Total Expense $ 266,000 $60,487.12 189,874.72

Net Income -37,799.01 (26,273.40)



Checks:

Paid
Name Account Amount
Bev Jones Brush Pile Rent -300.00
Big Sioux Community Water Water/Service/Loan -3,525.64
BOOSTER July Publishing -49.95
Century Link July Phone -288.80
CitiBusiness Card Bathroom GrabBars -43.36
CITY OF COLMAN Wet Nile Spraying- June & July -2,176.48
CITY OF SIOUX FALLS Water Testing -43.50
Dept Of Treasury Payroll Tax -417.80
ENG SERVICES July Garbage Service -1,068.20
Farmers Implement Parts -22.30
Guillermo Hernandez Utility Deposit Refund -135.00
Helsper, McCarty & Rasmussen, P.C. Attorney Fees -2,010.26
Horizon Spraying Lagoon Spraying -450.00
ITRON Inc. Meter ReadingSoftware -1,164.24
Lacey Rentals, Inc. Park Service Fees -100.00
Moody County Auditor Law Enforcement -857.60
Moody County Enterprise July Publishing -46.32
OTTERTAIL Parks Electric -838.14
RDC Internet/Webhosting/Static IP -84.90
RIVER'S EDGE Prepay Propane & Oil -4,740.50
SDARWS 2023 Annual Dues -385.00
Topkote Chip Sealing -32,368.36



USDA RD-WATER USDA Water Loan -569.00

WW Excavation & Construction,LLC Lagoon Service -325.00

Payroll General -2247.36



